

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Association of Businesses Advocating)	
Tariff Equity, <i>et al.</i>)	
Complainants)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. EL14-12-003
)	
Midcontinent Independent System)	
Operator, Inc., <i>et al.</i>)	
Respondents)	

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
OF THE
RESALE POWER GROUP OF IOWA**

James H. Holt
David E. Crawford
Betts & Holt LLP
1100 17th St., N.W.
Suite 901
Washington, D.C. 20036

April 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MTO BRIEF PROVIDES NO JUSTIFICATION OR SUPPORT FOR ABANDONING THE COMMISSION’S LONGSTANDING DCF-BASED ROE POLICY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART	4
A. The MISO TOs’ Proposed Policy Change Is Promoted As A Remedial Response To “Atypical Market Conditions.”	5
B. The MISO TOs Have Not Shown That Other Financial Models Are Comparable To The DCF For Any Time Period or Are Suitable For The Proposed Use in a Revised ROE Approach	7
1. The Expected Earnings Model Remains Wholly Unsupported as a Measure of Equity Costs Here and Should Be Dispensed With, as Recommended by the Commission’s Trial Staff	8
2. The Risk Premium Model Offers No Solution to the Issues Presented On Remand From The <i>Emera Maine</i> Court	9
C. The Use of A Quartile Approach Has No Inherent Advantage Over the Use of Adjustments From the Measure of Central Tendency, Which Has Been Endorsed by the Commission and the Courts	9
D. The Presumptive Zone of Reasonableness Cannot Be Adopted As Proposed	11
E. Summary	12
II. THE MODIFICATIONS THAT THE MISO TOS SEEK WOULD ENSURE THAT THE PROPOSED FOUR-MODEL APPROACH GENERATES RATES THAT ARE UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE	12
A. The Commission’s Proposed Use of A High-End Outlier Screen Is Reasonable and Has No Inappropriate Or Impermissible Impacts on the Analyses In This Case	13

1.	The Proposed High-End Outlier Does Not “Artificially” Contain the Zone of Reasonableness	13
2.	The Proposed High-End Outlier Does Not Produce Arbitrary or Capricious Results in the Expected Earnings Analysis	16
B.	The MISO TOs Criticisms of the Proposed Low-End Screen Are Unsupported	18
C.	The MISO TOs’ Proposed Retrogression To A Single-Step DCF Model Is Unfounded And Does Not Address The Reasons Underlying The Adoption Of The Two-Step Model	20
III.	THE MISO TOS’ PROPOSED APPLICATION OF A FOUR-MODEL APPROACH IGNORES, AND FAILS TO SATISFY, THE <i>HOPE</i> AND <i>BLUEFIELD</i> STANDARDS	22
	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Emera Maine v. FERC, 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502, 515 (2009)	12
S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC, 717 F.3d 177, 179 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
Town of Norwood v. FERC, 80 F.3d 526, 533 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5, 10
United Airlines, Inc. v. FERC, 827 F.3d 122, 128 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 165 F.3d 54, 61 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §821e	11
-----------------------	----

COMMISSION DECISIONS

Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., 165 FERC ¶61,118 (2019)	1
Coakley v. Bangor-Maine Hydro Elec. Co., Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶61,234 (2014)	3
Crossroads Pipeline Co., 71 FERC ¶61,076 (1995)	19
Inquiry Regarding the Commission’s Policy for Determining Return on Equity, 166 FERC ¶61,207 (2019)	2
Northern Pass Transmission LLC, 134 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2011)	17
Northwest Pipeline Corp., 71 FERC ¶ 61,253 (1995)	21
Ozark Gas Transmission System, 68 FERC ¶ 61,032 (1994)	21
Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Corp., 71 FERC ¶61,228 (1995)	21
Pennsylvania Power Co., 26 FERC ¶61,354 (1984)	9
Portland Natural Gas Transmission System, Opinion No. 510, 134 FERC ¶61,129 (2011)	6
Portland Natural Gas Transmission System, Opinion No. 510-A, 142 FERC ¶61,198 (2013)....	17
SFPP, L.P., Opinion No. 522, 140 FERC ¶61,220 (2012)	6
Southern California Edison Co., 131 FERC ¶61,020 (2010)	19
Tallgrass Transmission, LLC/ Prairie Wind Transmission LLC, 125 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2008)....	17
Trailblazer Pipe Line Co., LLC, 166 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2019)	3
Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co., 72 FERC ¶61,074 (1995)	21
Wyoming Interstate Co., 69 FERC ¶ 61,259 (1994)	21
Young Gas Storage Co., 66 FERC ¶ 61,280 (1994)	19

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Association of Businesses Advocating)	
Tariff Equity, <i>et al.</i>)	
Complainants)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. EL14-12-003
